and post-closure activities and cumulatively recognized as the landfill site’s capacity was used. PS
3270 has been repealed and now under PS 3280 landfills are classified as asset retirement
obligations and have been restated to reflect their total estimated liability.

PS 3280 was adopted on the modified retroactive basis with restatement. The asset retirement
obligation was calculated using assumptions and discount rates that were current at the beginning
of this fiscal year. As a result, the total restatement in tangible capital assets and accumulated
amortization together with an adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus and to
environmental liabilities, was equivalent to the increase in the asset retirement obligation.

a) The financial impact on the comparative figures as a result of retroactive adoption of accounting

standard PS 3280 is as follows:

48

 GOVERNMENT OF YUKON

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustments
made As restated

(thousands of dollars)
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Financial assets 828,914$   -$   828,914$
Liabilities 665,437   64,596   1   730,033
Net financial assets 163,477   (64,596)   98,881
Non-financial assets 1,792,313   13,472   2   1,805,785
Accumulated surplus 1,955,790$   (51,124)$   1,904,666$

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Revenues 1,767,827$   -$   1,767,827$
Expenses 1,716,392   2,479   3   1,718,871
Recovery of prior years' expenses 3,662   -   3,662
Annual surplus (deficit) 55,097   (2,479)   52,618
Other comprehensive gain (loss) of
   government business enterprises 7,483   -   7,483
Accumulated surplus at beginning of year 1,893,210   (48,645)   4   1,844,565
Accumulated surplus at end of year 1,955,790$   (51,124)$   1,904,666$

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets
Surplus (deficit) for the year 55,097$   (2,479)$   3   52,618$
Effect of change in tangible capital assets (80,942)   673   3   (80,269)
Effect of change in other non-financial assets (906)   -   (906)
Increase (decrease) in net financial assets (26,751)   (1,806)   (28,557)
Net financial assets at beginning of year 182,745   (62,790)   5   119,955
Other comprehensive gain (loss) of
   government business enterprises 7,483   -   7,483
Net financial assets at end of year 163,477$   (64,596)$   98,881$

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
Surplus (deficit) for the year 55,097$   (2,479)$   3   52,618$
Amortization of tangible capital assets 79,191   673   3   79,864
Loans receivable valuation adjustment (335)   -   (335)
Accretion expense -   1,828   3   1,828
Bad debt expense 157   -   157
Write-down of tangible capital assets 19   -   19